In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

THURSDAY

*A7IOMPNM*
A7 #77

08/11/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lofaf7[s[slafal4

<+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

| H C S Drain Services Limited

bold biack capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename{s}

Christopher J

Sumame

Petts

Adminijstrator's address

Building name/number

Rotterdam House

Street 116 Quayside

l
Post town l Newcastle-Upon-Tyne
County/Region l
Postcode |N rE""_,_,?BWI_
Country

Administrator's name ®

Ful? forename(s) David J Ogthg:d;nc:pist:atto; oot
s& tis section to tell us ai
Surname Dunckley another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Buitding name/number

|30 Finsbury Square

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street 1
|
Post town { London
County/Region [
e (elc2[p] [2[v]u
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

o bE BBl
ole [l Plolils

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

T

Signature date

o7 Bli Pl

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

! All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

toneamame  Suzanne Blakey E Where to send
tomamymame— Grant Thornton UK LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Adidress
Rotterdam House The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
I 116 Quayside Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
l DX 33050 Cardiff,
Post town Newcastle-Upon-Tyne
CountyMegion
Postcode
N |[E |1 3 [DJY " .
[—T—[—’_ '_l_[_ n Further information
Country
— For further information please see the guidance notes
I on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
' Telesbone Tel/Fax or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




o GrantThornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

H C S Drain Services Limited roewnros

116 Quayside

- in Administration (the NEraDY o
Company)

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the
period 9 April 2018 to 8 October 2018

Prepared by: Christopher J Petts, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Suzanne Blakey on 0191 203
7789



1 Executive summary

« This progress report for the Company's Administration covers the penod from 9 April 2018 to
8 October 2018.

« Our proposals were approved an 14 December 2017 by deemed consent.

s The key work done in the period was: reporting to the secured creditors, updating employee clams
following receipt of proof of debt from The Insalvency Service and statutery matters including
abtaining fee approval and extension of the Administration.

+ The return to the unsecured creditors is estimated at 30p in the £ (Section 3 — Dividend prospects).

s The Administration i1s currently due to end on 9 October 2019, It 1s anticipated that this matter will
take a further ten months to be completed and for a dividend {0 unsecured creditors be paid. After
this process 1s complete we will move the Company to dissolution,

Christopher J Petts
Joint Administrator

7 November 2018




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Progress to date

Progress since our report dated 4 May 2018

As detalled in the Administrators' proposals dated 30 November 2017, the Administrators’ strategy was
to pursue the objective of realising assets for the benefit of preferential and secured creditors.

The main work carried out in the penod since our previous report has been:

« reporting to the secured creditors

+ updating employee claims following receipt of the proof of debt from The Insolvency Service

« statutory matters including obtaining fee approval and approval regarding extension of the
Administration from the secured and preferential creditors, circulars to creditors regarding fee
estimate and also advising of the extension of Administration

all of which is reflected in the SIPS information {(Appendix B)

Dividend distributions have not, as yet, been made and the case has not been progressed to closure.

We have now received the outcome of the Employment Tribunal (ET) Hearing which was held on
1 October 2018, but awatt further documentation from The Insolvency Service. Once this has been
received we will look to advertise for creditor claims and commence the dividend distribution process.

Trading

As you will note from the SIP9 information at Appendix B a small amount of tme has been charged to
trading. Whilst the Company ceased trading on the day of appointment (g October 2017) time was
incurred on site at the Group Head Office by the Admimistrators’ staff effecting an orderly wind down of
the business.

Extension of the Administration

The duration of an Administration i1s restricted to twelve months from the date of commencement, unless
it is extended with the pemmission of the creditors or the Court.

Creditors were advised on 4 October 2018 that a twelve month extension to the Admimistration had
been approved by the secured and preferential crediters. The extension was requested as the ET had
yet to make a Judgment in respect of the Protective Award (PA) clams. A Hearing had been scheduled
by the ET for Monday 1 October 2018, and therefore, the outcome would not have been known to allow
the case to have been closed ahead of the twelve month anniversary of appaintment

Realisation of assets

As advised In the previous progress repart all assets have now been realised




3.1

3.2

3.3

Creditors

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank plc was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets on

15 July 2010. HSBC Bank plc was also granted a fixed charge chattels mortgage over the Company’s
assets on 6 July 2015. At the date of Administration the total balance due, secured by the debenture
and chattels mortgage, was £5,569,245.

Merno Industries Ltd (as Security Agent) was granted a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets on 28 July 2017, At the date of Administration, the balance due secured by this charge was
£1,000,000.

DLA Piper UK LLP was engaged to provide legal advice to the Administrators on the validity of the
security. No 1ssues were dentified.

To date, a distribution of £45,000.00 has been paid to HSBC Bank plc under its security. There Is likely
to be a shortfall to the secured creditor.

There will be no funds to enable a distnbution to Merino Industries Ltd, whose security ranks behind that
of HSBC Bank ple.

HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Limited had a hire purchase agreement for two assets. These have
been realised and a distnbution of £34,000 has been paid to HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Limited
under the agreement. This creditor has been repaid in full.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee clams for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service (RPS).

There were 29 employees at the date of appeintment, all of whom have subsequently been made
redundant.

The estimated preferential claim is £19,144.21.

We estimate that the preferential creditors will be paid a dividend of 100p in the £. Payment of a
dividend to the preferential creditors is estimated to take place in the next couple of months.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 178A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part i1s to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company The
prescribed part calculatian i1s applied to the net property avallable and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maxmum prescribed part of
£600,000.

We calculate the prescribed part at £28,625, which would represent a 30p in the £ dividend to the
unsecured creditors based on the creditor balance in the statement of affairs prepared by the directors.

The statement of affairs prepared by the directors detalls 41 unsecured creditors totaling £78,551

The abave figure does not include employee claims




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the Company

Statutory investigations

As advised in our report dated 4 May 2018, based on the outcome of our Investigations into the affairs
of the Company to date, there are no matters identified that need to be reported to the creditors
However, we would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the

Company, its dealing or conduct which may assist us.




5 Fees and costs

51 SIPS disclosures

For information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to us or our associates, please refer to
the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure' at Appendix B to this report, which covers.

«  pre-appointment costs

+ fee basis

* work done by us and our team during the penod

+ hourly charge out rates

« disbursements and expenses

*  sub-contracted out work

« payments to associates

» relationships requinng disclosure

s information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Future strategy

Future conduct of the Administrators

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration. This wiil include but not be limited to.

= payment of Administration expenses, including our remuneration

s agreeing the claims of the preferential and unsecured creditors and payment of dividends,

+ paying a final distnbution to the secured creditor

finalisation of the Company's tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities, and

complying with statutory and compliance obligations

It 1s estimated that the Administration will take approximately ten months to be concluded due to:
+ Finalisation of the RPS’s clam following the ET’s Judgment in respect of PA

Payment of a distribution to preferental creditors

Payment of a prescribed-part distnbution

Exit from Administration

Onece all matters have been concluded, the Administrators will progress the case to closure. As per the
Administrators' proposals, it is proposed that the Administration will end by the Administrators filing a
notice to dissolve the Company.

Discharge from liability

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditors other than by virtue of the prescnbed
part, we will seek a resolution from the secured and preferential crediters in order to abtain our
discharge from liability

Future reporting

The date of our next report tc creditors Is anticipated to be by 8 May 2018.




A Abstract of the Administrators’
receipts and payments

From 9 October 2017 to 8 October 2018

From

Receipts

Fix¢d Charge
Plant & Machinery 65,500.00 95,500.00 - 95,500 00
Fixed Charge VAT on sales 19,100 00 - 19,100 00

Floating charge

Plant & Machinery 83,250 00 74 101 00 - 74,101 00
Book Debts §7,750.00 145,965.06 - 145,965.06
Misc Fioat Receipts 562.78 - 562 76
Vehkle Licence Refunds 1,053 75 - 105375
VAT on Sales 13,384.20 - 13384 20
349.666.77 - 349,866.77
Payments
Fixed Charge
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,255 88 - 1,255.88
Bank Charges - 59 50 58,50
Joint Administranrs' Remuneration - 9,550 00 9,550.00
Joint Adminisraiors' Disbursements - 535 48 535,48
Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases 25118 2,017 09 2,268.27
HMRC - Fxd VAT received/pad - 18,848 82 18,848.82

Distributions to Secured Creditors
HSBC Eupment Finance (UK) L 34,000.00 - 34.000 00
HSBC Bank pic - 45,000.00 45,000.00

Flaating Charge

Heat & Light 5717 - 57 17
PAYE/NI 2,396.44 - 2,396 44
Net Wages 4,202.48 B 4,202 48
Agents/Valuers Fees 974,47 B 874 47
Legal Feas - 4,684.48 4,684.48
Professional Fees 1,485 00 - 1,485.00
Re-Direction of Mail 980 00 - 980.00
Statutory Adverising 88.70 - 8870
Insurance of Assets - 373280 3,732 80
Bank Charges 83,14 76 40 138 54
VAT on Purchases 510 48 926 90 1,437.28
HMRC - VAT recewed/pad - 12,873.72 12,873.72
45,254 94 08,305 17 144,560, 11
Net Receipts/(Payments) 303,411.83 (98,305.17} 205,106.66
Mada up as follows
Fixed Current Account 3,082.07
Floatng Current Account 202,024 59

205,106.66




{seapIwwod *$33J *S1YSLI) SIONP2IS 10] UOHBUIIOLUL

2Jnso[asip Surinbai sdiysuone[al

$3]eI00SSE 01 sjuawAed

JIoMm IO PAoRIU0I-gNS

sasuadxa pue sWUAWISINGSIP

saje1 Ino a8reyd Alnoy

pouad 3yi Sunnp weal JI9Y) pue SIOBASIUIWPY JUIOT 3yl AQ SUOD Hiom
s15€q 33)

51500 Juauurodde-aad

's1aA00 ) Aewwns Ul (5dIS) § 9213081d
Asuanjosul Jo Juswslelg pue (sainy aul) 910z SaInY (SalEpA 19 pUelBu) Aouanjosu| au] ‘986 | 19y Aouanjosu] sy} Jo sjuewalinbal ayy yum uonounluoa ui paledald uaaq sey xipuadde siy|

S9]BID0SSE
118y} JO sIojessiuIWupY 8Y) 0] sesuadxa pue uolelaunwal

‘Sjuswied :2insojosIp § 92119814 ASUSA|OSU| JO JUBWA)EIS g



‘pled u9sYy aABY 959U 'SlBISe 9y WOl YT AQ peunow (GG 7/Z'23) ses) jebal uaunuiodde-aid sy Jo uswAed pascidde os|e (Jushy ALNoes se) pi saulsnpul
culsy ‘gLOZ AINP Z UQ "SlEls3 sul woy yiq AQ paunoul (00°Z2Z'23) sa9) 1eba) uonensiuiwpe-aid ay) jo wawied paaroidde (Joupalo paindss ayy) 21d yueg DYSH ‘gLz |unr ZZ uQ

1o
{8L0OZ/0VIF0) uohEASIUIWIPY Ul — Ul S3UBWINIOP 4ans Jo Buiy pue
TN UCHENSIIUIDE ]S04 PIT1SOOIAS UEIG S OH 007.2'2  00°2/2'2 UOREASIUIUPY OJuI AuBdwo) ByIBEId 0L @ UoeiuawNI0p(eBaLj0 BupjeId e gmoy
3 uopensuiwpe)sodsaid iafed 3 3

uonelsiuiape
10 aAndalqo ue Jo Juawanalyoe
ayl pasayung 1 moy pue juawulodde

poLnau| -a4d A1pSS900L SEM NI0M Ul AYM AUOP HION, 350D

mojag papinold ale yg Ag paundul s1s02 Waujuicdde-aud sy Jo siiE}a( "uolensIuIWpe clul dnoun ay) aceld o) stuawnoop (869 auf Yeip 03 Y1 pajonasu Auedwon syl
‘Jwaunuiodde o) soud Ajeipaww poliad syl U pauNoUl S8sUBdxa 10 I 8) JO Aue A1BA0IBI ¥89S 0] J0U paplasp sey wily Aw ‘Hodal snoinaid Aw Jad se ‘1eu) WLguod ues |

"glejse ay) woy pled ag pinays Asu} Jeylaym
0} S& Su0paI7 jo Apog eudosdde oy woy pesnbas sy jeacidde ‘Jybnos si JuswAed pue uonensiuiwpe sisjus Auedwod ayl vaym predun ulews) Aau] JusiXe auj 01 0S BUIop it 0 m3IA & ypim
g uogensiuIWPE palajua Auedwod auy} 210jaq 'sisuciiideld Aousalosul payiend JBUJo JO SI0jeNSIUILPE AQ PaLNoUl Sesuadxe pue pafiieyo 599 i 51500 ucnexSILIWPE JUBWUlodde-aid

s}500 Wswjuiodde-aid



‘pasieuy 89 0} 194 Sel UOIEISIMILIPY 34} U MIoM ‘§LOZ Jaqola0 g 18 se 'pue Lonejsiuiupy ay) ajedwod o} pajedionue sesuadxa
puE 8L} [210) 3y} 10} SIE SSIEWNSS 98) AU} ‘S1EWIlSS 99y BU} U0 papiACd 3s0y] JO LoyS ||eL pua pousd ey} 1k $asusdxa pue $)S00 8w} PAPSOJa. BU} H10g IS|Ium 1Y) PSIoU ag PInoys 3|

siseq 23}
1no Jo uoleuILLaISP SU} 0} Joud $J101RSI Bu) 0) uSAID SlEWRSS asuadxa au) 4O HOYS (&) $95UadXo PUE S]BLWISS S99} 2Y) U1 S1S00 SLUI} 3U} jO LOYS ||Bj SIS00 all paplodal pua polsd 18 sy

"M0|3g UOIDas aaidadsal auy) Ul papiacid S1e 2UOP 3Jom 3y} 0 SIIBJSQ (MOJ3Q UCII8S BUOP YIOA), Ul Ul UMOoyS
SB) JU// pPeF J0 sbesane ue 18 SIyGE Sy Aq psiuasaudsl §7°/#Z' | L3 PRIIEIO) "UCHNICSS! SAGQE SLT YIM SUi LI ‘SIS0 awil (poliad aul) 810Z 18goio0 8 03 8107 (Udy 8 woy pouad sy Buung

sloyipald jeuaiayaid au) AQ 910 Joqwaldag Fg ug e
{ueby Aunoceg se) pi sausnpuf ouuay AQ gLOZ AN ZUQ e
lonpaio paunoas L) ‘ojd sueg DASH AQ 810z BUNP ZZUo e

:5m0[|0] se paacidde arom

Alessacsu se $eBieyD JUBWesINGSIP 0] PIPPE 89 0] 1A ‘ot Jad dgp Je abea|iw afieyd 0] pesuUoyINe &g pue 1500 Je $esuadxa J9x00d J0 N0 abieya |Im s0JeliSIUUPY JUIOP By
Hels Jisy) pue sioledisiuiwpy syl Ag uaaib Apadaid awiy ay) 03 Buipiosoe pajend|es g UoKBJSUNLISI SIOJRNSILILIDY JUiOP Y]

suonnjosal Bumolio) ayj JEY) SSIAPE UBD |

"MO|Bq pa|Iejap se paaoidde sem S1) pue Q' 0SS Pe3 Sem (PaInassun pue jenualajald ‘painass) sIoHPaIS oy OF papiaoid 21euwss 99) su)

SICIRASIUIWIPY JUICT 3Y) JO SiSEq 994

s}500 Juswjuiodde-1sod



ow.mmﬁmm JAUeInsU]

8¥ TTY'Z3 V10 - (2397

SE'DEL'TF OIIH | sranjep/siualy
LT £§3 43 pue jeay

UOREJISIUILRY 3T Ul pajlwgns
Fuiag swiep (enualod Isjuiluiu o]

plojpue|
ay1 03 Apsdoud ydnougsa|ppiy J0 Xleqpuey Bumopo)
Auedwg) 1sujede pasinaul SIS0 J3YLIN OU 9INSU3 O]

yum Sunaay  apes] 0y 2ses8d 03 WoiS1I9p pUE
wawiuiodde uoesiujwpy fo 3uisiape Auadosd
YINCIGSPPIA JO PIO|PUR] YHM LOBEIIUNWIWOY)
Auadosd ydnougsaippiv

01 A|ddns 33BUILIIa) CF OS{E PUE UCIIEIISILIWLPY 40

« 3S|APE 03 SAUBCLIOI AJ[IIN YIIM 33U3puodsaliol

Auadold

S104pald
I} 0] WU |BldUBUY 13911p ON

2JNJeu syl 4o
sainbua yim |eap 03 AINP @ SABY SICIEIISIIPY BY]

©1 pIieal Ajjenioe sauinbua ayl saluedwod dnosd
Y1 40 YoUM FUIILIANSQ 'SIALIBISQNS § Auediod
3y3 jo 3wos aanboe Al[elua10d o3 Bunjoo|

. saIped Woly paAladal salinbua ypum Sulesq

$saulsng jo 3|eg

L2°6PC3
UF  §L'5e91Z3

Siy §8°L9

s1088Y

81°Z0Z'v3 sa8ep 19N

V¥ 96€°7F IN/IAVd
95'8£7F 28eaIn

0837 slicL

9/ TITF UOEPOWLIOIDY

90'69F 22U1815qNS

UOJBIFSIUILUPY 3y} uj p3RILIGNS
Bulag swiefo [enualod ssiuuiw o)

I1njeu siyl

JO SWIBD y)m (B3P 03 AINP B 3ARY SICIEIISIILIPY YL

P17 532IAI9G UIRI § J H 10U pue
saedwar dnold 1410 Jo 10adsad ul auam sapanb
18Y3 SuIuIeladse pue SWIe|D 3jH] JO uojIBAIaSaY

. Suipsedal paneoad sauanb yum Suyeag

[N jo uonuaRy

UGBS UWEY Ul

15fiym Buipeay Jo 1dadsoud Aue sem auay
J1YSIIEISI PUB SAANp JISy3 14Ny 01
SIOJRIISILILUPY LUIOT Y] p3MO||e SeY M
AuedLu0z) 343 40 SI03IP31D 2Y) 01 NJBUCG

1BJIUBUIY 123.3P OU PEY JOM 3} IS|IYM

ssauisng ayy o Buipesy Buipsebial

uoIsioap e Buyoeal ul 151558 0) AIESSa03U SBM I

$S3UISNG 3Y] JO UMOP pUM ASPIO
LE J9849 0} JOPJO Ul AIBSS303U SEM 3I0M 9l )

5J3W0I5N

YA UDIIRIILNWIWGI pUe 513811U02 JO MajAdYy

XOqUI [IEWZ LOITBNSIUIMPY yBngd usmQ

31 01 PaAIaaal s[IEWS pue sjjea yum Juijeag
sagAoidwa yum Buneaw 3uipn|aul ‘uolduijwiesd

. ul 3P pESH GNOIL 18 31IS U0 Bduepually
1ioddns

pue maia 1Y) Bupyaas sisiddns pue siaweIsnd

A3 yum 1IEIU0T FuIpnaul ‘UCIIERSIVIWPY

. ul apes3 6} Aljiqissod 3yl JO TUSLISSIsSe [ejlju|

|esauab Bujped]

§6°97¢3

/3 92981 L3

palinaul sasuadxa pue saay

Y SZ'g

S10}IPaJ3 0} JJ2udy je19uBLl

fessaoau sem yiom ayl AUpA

3UOP NIOM

Buipes]
310M JO BRIY

'81.0Z 1890390 ¢ 0} / L 0Z Jogola0 8 WOy §1 palsaco pouad ay| “SISA[EUE aougleA SJBLUINSS §69) [EOUSWNU B PUB 9)BLLIISS S88) sU) oY) S3oUBLIEA AU Jo SUoijesiidul pue joedw sy

10 uoneueidxa apnjoul &m '|geodde alaupA "LORELIOJU| SIU} IN0 185 ([eauawnu AQ Pmo|jo) sAj.IBU) $8jqE) BUIMON0) BY ] BUOp oM aU) Jo uoieuedxs sAleleu spiacid 0} painbal osje
812 M "gL0Z SUN[ || PIIEP SIONPaII 0} JAS| INO UIYIM PSpioul SBM S}2WNSa $a8) INQ) "papircid ajewnse sas) AUe jsuieBe Se ')l Uiim uoiasuuod Ul paunaul sesuadxa Aue Bulpnipu; ‘uodal
snolaald sy} Aq paIancd spoad sy} Ul SUOp YIOM [BNIOE JO $JS00 (IBJEP 0} PAJNba) aie am 510)ipald [eljuaiaield pue painoas ay) Aq pascidde sem siseq 59y ay) Jaye podal Jsil a4l s siy) sy

pouayd ay) Buunp wes} 48y} pue SIOJENSIUNIPY IO au) A SUOP YIOAA



5403Ip3J2

SpJo2ay pue

3y1 0114j3U3q [BIIUBUY 192UP ON = sjusWwannbal Aloinie)s (4] 0] JJom Alessatay e $p1023) puE $300q AuRdWOD 1O [CIU0D e syoog Auedwon
10d3y 12NPUOY 54039341(] 4O UOISSILIGNS 3UIjUD
Joday pnpuc)
siojpald 510323J1(] Y3 4O UOISSIUGNS BYJ UUM 1SisSe
paunoul d1am sasuadxa oN 2UY) 01 JJ2UAG BDUBU DBIPON e sjuawalnbai Aloinyeis YNy o3 yJoam Alessazay e 0} peainbal ucnewloyu Suimaia: pue Bupe|iod

IENET)

LEE A

413 SL'E6L3 sly §1'2

suonebiysanuj

SI0HPaID
31 01 11}2UQ [BIIUBLY }33.1D G

painsut Ajplendoidde aie
5)355€ ||B 12Y] pUE suofienBal soueinsu) yim Aldwon
. SIOLEASIUILIPY AY) SIN5US O} YoM AIOINIELS §1 SIY |

239 suhied Burlsixa suavolg Juawiuiodde

-51d sB YINSs 11 10} UCIEWLIO Suile o)

{43019 33ueInsy|
pasoidde ,Si01RNSIUILPY 3yl (111) paniwin
Ayjedads vosdwoy | pAop suipler yum Suisien

aoueInsy|

UOIIBIISIL{WIPY 3Y3 Wl paijiugns
Sulaq swie|d [euI0d SAsILIUIW

31 S101pRID BY3 J0) J4BUBY [BI2URUI
12341p € 2ABY 10U PIP YIOM SIY3 1S|IYM

sajuedwiod JUBAR(31 Ay} O} PRUINial SEM Juadinba
v PANY/Pased) B 1By} INsud 0 AJBSS3I9U SEM YI0M Y|

uswdinbsa pases)| ||e
10 wiN3as 3yl pue ssueduwod Buisea) yum Buisien

Aued payp

9 sjuawaalfy
Buisean
‘aseyaing any

spaalcid
5101IP3J0 01 IINGUISIP 03 3| E|leAr $8J8S JO UOI)eIC|E pUe s)asse Juif|as ‘s1aliew s9]21YaA
suopes||eas adieyds Buneoy pue diy5iaum0 BUIA|053d ‘(SI0LELISIUIIPY JUIOT DY 9 SaINx14
P3X)3 410q 01 PIPPE 11 SE SI0UPaLI 9Y1 0} 5}955E |RIJUD3Od ||€ JO uojesiel Aq paiuicdde syuaBy) 03(IH yitm Suisie)] Buipnjau (C@:EUNE
1JBUTG [BI2UBUY 3321IP JOSEMIOMSIY]L @ JSHUINBLY 0} JAPI0 Ul AIBSSIDU SEM NIOM DY  » sisnew Aaupysew g aueid ||e yum Suieag queld
$1011Pa13 0} IINYLISIP
01 3|ge|IeAE SuoIjes|eas adsiey2 Buneoyy
QY3 C1 PAPPE 1 SE 5101P3J2 3yl 03 sjasse jenualod |[e Jo uopesi|eal salianb/suoiie|najes yooq 101gaq "s1qsp 40oq 40 51990
14320 |BI2UBLIL 1IEND 4O SEMYJOMSIYL FSIWINEL O} JOPIO Ul AIBSSSI3U SEM JOM BY] e UOI1I3[|02 JO UOISS3/F01d pUe JUDLISSISSE ‘MaIABY 13410 pue yoog

yaeqpuey Swpiesal
pJo|pue| 3yl Ag papiao.d uoneawnaon
ugIs pue sA3Y Auadoud yoeqpuey o1 plojpue|



IeWsa
33} SI01eAS|UIWPY 1Wof SupseZal siolpa
03 1e[n21p3 Suimo|joy ‘s1a338] PUE S|1EWE ‘S|le3

d d Fulpn|aul ‘83uspuodsariod JOUPILT Yim Buleaq e
puapiap ped paguasal

© 40 JuBLIARH BUY Ul 151558 [ spicoal J0YipaJa Bunepdn .
ya1ym paaude pue paptodal AjEeinize uojlesnsiuLpY o3ul paoeld Bulag
JR SWIB[D 51011P340 2UN5U2 11 $€ UQIIEISIUWRY 941 JO pauLiojul Auedwo? ayl Suimo)|oj sioupaud Ag pasied sallanb
SIONP3JI 3] 01 W3uaq [BOUBUY 133110 » 1da) aJe sI0)pals aInsua 0] JIOM AJBSS3OAU |y - puE 32uapuadsallod ‘sjiewa ‘sjex yum Sueag e painaasufn
uoIsuRd 5|00 AYL UM J3U3pUOdsAIIOD
SMOPIAL YSTHOIS ylim 2duapuodsaile) e
21135 AJUaAOSU| 31 0 UOISSILLANS
pue elep jo uoneledasd - (SJSUWIEP STy
suo(nglIuos pirdun Supiedal
Auedwo) 3yl Ag papiacud ejep uoisuad Bumalnay e
' 135 AdURMOSU| 343 WOy 1gep Jo joaud
10 113324 Buimoyo) suepd aakodwa Junepdn
Auueay Juawadeuey
35B7) 1B B2UBPUSIIE 05| 'saaA0|dws Aq
p31WANs swied Suipsesal |eungu JuswAcidw]
33 03 sasuodsal Buiuwigns pue yym Buisie;]  »
331A435 ADUAA|OSU} 3Y |
5puny 3j9E[IRAR WO IPEW Sulaq 01 SWJOJ EFTdY PUE $T4Y JO UOISSugns “sauanb
uonnNquIsIP |elluaJaaad B Ul s3nsas j se s1uswalinbal ashojdwa BuipaeBau suonnios vy3 yum Swisier] e
{931nia5 Aouanjosu| ay) pue) sestoidwa |e3a} 0] AJRSSAIDU SEM UINELIIPUN HI0M UGisuad saghojdwa AqQ pasjel sauanb ypm Suleag e
U1 01 WAUSY [B[2UBUY 132IP B SBY aYy3 Jo ||e swayas uoisuad e pajesade Auedwoj ayl sy e
SWLO) TdY
sSwiep [enuala)sld jo JuawalBe 9 .
1B}2 |eRuUaIB§31d 4O 3 UL = alqissod se Ayfpaads se Wsy) 01 3Umo saluow ayy 10 UoNdwoI 3UljUo Y s3aA0jdwa Sunsissy =
3|qissod se Ajipaads se pled auam 'suwl| PanIRDa) SaaACIdWR 343 21N5U3 0] SeM 218 ‘Aduepunpal
$3IZUBPUNpPal JO 133053l Ul yJomiaded Auogniels e
A10IN1EIS FYI UIYM ‘WaYL 03 Fuimo 'safem Jo sSO| 10y SWIED JFY JWANS SIvA0(dWS
SAIUGL BNSUD 0] SEM ‘UOIENSIUIUIPY 241 usISSe JAAIMOH 039 ‘201UaG AJUAAOSUY AN | S2SS3IPPE PUB STUNABW Jeis e
ur Auedio: 3yl JO 5103paI2 01 $W.I0) JO UDISSILUGNS sB YNs ‘Luawalinbal Alojniels ERITSETS w:o_m:mn
00'S6Y TF 5994 [BUOISSI0Nd o se 's9ahA0jdwa 2y} 01 yBuag YL = € SEM INO PILLIED YIOM DY) JO Uojiccod 3Fiel Y . Adusalosul 8Y1 01 SWI0) THH JO UaISSILIGNS  » 9 saafojdwz
86 T 2RI o SIG)IPIID PIINIIS AU UM
0f 97 Bupped e SI0IP3UD YT OF YDUIY |RIIURLIL IIBIP ON SIUaWANNDIL AIoINIENS (14N} 03 Y10M AlessadaN < 5TUASW pue sUOISSNISIP ‘o) SpOdal pue salepdn e painsag

LE'YITT
Y3 S8°698'Gl3 S £0°09 SI0NP3IY)



SJOMPAIZ BY1 03 J1J3UBQ |BIDUBUY ON

Juawalinbas Aloynjels e si Buipuoq ay )

S3IINP 41313 In0 ALled 0} 3|ge e Jeys ISyl
«  pue SIOJRSILILIPY 3Y] AINSUI OF ¥10M AIBSSadaU ||y

Aedseq ‘sanbayd ‘syuswhed §Ivg
sid(aaad Huninduy|
. Buipuoq SJ0IBIISILILPY

Avjioey Buixueq
3UIjuo Jo dn 135 ‘sIunode yueq uswiuiodde-aid
« 'sjunodde jo Suuado Buipiedas yueq yum duisien

Buipuny g
Bugq ‘Ainseasj

3snoH saluedwo? 18 sHeyy J0 Jusawales Suly

Slelly 1O JUaale]s JO MIlAlY

sliejje

SIOVPaLZ Y] 01 1JDUIQ |BUBUILON » syuawannbas AoIniels e 5J013211Q 3y 1 sUI0) pue 51913 Jo Juawalelg
uDIsU9)Xa LONEASILILPY -
vodal ssaidoid -
IBWISE 394 —
jeacudde pswasg -
s|esododd  —

SU0ISI129

uojjRISIIWPpY - IS123p 3

§33130U SIB|NJIED

5101P8JD 2Y] 01 1}j3U3q |EIDUBLILON = sjuaWwalinbal AoIniels e -30 BUIS|ARE 5103IPaJD 0] 519121 ‘spoday
u3wWiUiodde SI0IBLISILWEY JO BUISIAPE 51313317
SPJ0ITJ O FIUBLAIUIRY
SMaIARL 3|14

juawabeuew

SI0LIPAId BY] 0 JBUIG [EJUBUIJ ON  # suawalinbas Aloniels e Buis|1iaapy Aloinielg ases
SWFISAS [EUIIIUI UC d 135 ASED 3UNSUI 0
ue|ddy yum 3ousapuodsalios pUE 0] UgjIBULICIU)
WU JuawaBeury
sjuawiuiodde A10IN1ES 5B Ayl 01 ueniewIoul palajdwoz aplaoad
Mau Aue 1oy Yim paidoes ag 1snw Yaiym 13 pue dn 135 3¢ 03 WalsAs S18UOINIITRI ADUIN OS]

SI01IpaJd 8yl 01 1jauaq |elouBuly ON e ‘JUsABd ‘SWIED JONPEID plodad 0] saanpadold (euBill e BY3 3jCBUS O] UO}IEWIIOJUI AJBSS3I3U ||B 31E[|0D) dn-1as asen

0£'893 SUISILIBADY AIOINIRIS =

00'086F SUOIIRIIP-3Y Iy = S10}ipaJa AU} 03 Jauaq [BIUBUY ON

. awiuiodde 3y) 10aya 03 }Jom AIBSSIDIN

$10141SIU)UI PY 31 10} Juiioe 10312108
y3m 2auapucdsaaad Jupnppu) ‘uswiuioddy
. 40 spuBWNIop Jo Buuds pue Suimsiaay

s3I} |ewWwio}
juawiujoddy

¥0 6673 98B Jueg o
00°00T3 . pucg o

QOTLTTIVIA - 18897 . 51031p2J3 3Y] 03 JJ2USY |BIJUBLY ON

juswiujodde ayl
109208 JOUUR) SI0JeIISIUILPY SU) AUMm SUOSEA) [BrIlew

» 490 5131{jU0D QU g BU3Y] alnsSua O Hlom Aessaday

$x29Y2 diysuoie|ay
. pue Sulispune] ASUOW 3UY 40 U013 dwo)

uc-ayey

$0°0823

/3 S9Z9Y'6E3  SIUZEOpL

uoneysiulipy



simpals sjuawsauinbai Suiodal pue |eds) yym Aldwoz
241 01 143U [BIDUBUY 1D3IIPON = (SI01RIISIUILIPY 8Y} BINSUD OF }J0Mm AJessadau |y

uoisuad 3|doad Yyum 3Iuspuodsasiod
s.a19| Suiano2 pue podal O7TS

543151831 pue spu033l
Jo 31epdn pue say34e3s ucisuad JIYI0 ‘YIIeas
* 220U Q715 SUIUO ‘BsEqeIRp UoISuUad Buimainay

suoIsuad

anp ale spunjal Aue Jayiaym Ajluap!
SJ0jIpaJd 01 pue sjuawalinbal Juiiodal pue B33 yyim Aldwed
8y} 01 1J0Udq [BIDUBUY 1IBIPON = SI0IRASHILIPY 3U1 3INSUS 0] JJ0M AJESSI9U ||y

smels §13 Buipnpu; uawiuiodde Sumo)o)
SWOISNY 1§ aNUAY IAH Uim Suisier]  —

SIUNOJJE JUAIBTRUBW JO MBIARY  —

Auedwo) AQ papIADId UOJIBLLIOJUI JO MIIARY —
‘Buipnjoul Juswlledap xe|

$,u01ulol 1 Juelg Y m Buisie)| pue o) voizeuliojut
{uonesysiFos Auedwion

dnoip) uinial | YA 4O UOISSILIGNS pue uclieledaly

wawpedap VA
» 5,U0JUlOY ] JUBlD Yl Buisiel pue 03 woijewojut

Xej

suoIje(|[uoIaL queg

sanbayo Supjueg



L 1w, S3pNIxal 0D 0OG'63 21Ep 01 pied $1500 8L |Elo | -
S1a49BIG Ut PIILASANT 2JE SEOUBLEA BSIAADY -

SIS0 AW [B10] JEJAND a8 4€ 10U $80p S} Janamoy ‘spousd snomeid o) Jepip AB W ¥iom Jo SERIR |SUIBBE BLUL JO UONEOOIE 'Swalshs BULOd3) 418 JNO 0} S1USLLISIURYUS 0} 8h(] -
$3MNJ9%8 DUB SJSBBLIBW JUBISISSE SIPNIUI SAIND8XT -
SI5EBUBLL PUB SI9192JIp SIBI30SSE Sapnjoul JobeLew -
2J0}08JR PUE SJsupEd SapnpUl JsUpe -

puz poliad je Se S134R[EUE 2JUEBLIEA JCWIST

IS8ON
991z [lorved /I [(9598)  [99287 _ [9620L98 [S¥9ce  [bwilez  [seuvedd |W0iZ LW [STZvell 569 05616 08’9 X ogce’t  [s9¢ oo'sey  [00°L 156 1]
- - - - - - ¥e'l8z  [oo'liser [wlob [ase [sziors [sobe Szo0r  [SLE 051297 |5l Bl 0055C  [SL0 00gsr 00 L [Ee13u359
- - - - - - gLk |arses’t  |ss (ETBE |SLTie 960 - - ST 19 5z 0 05 1e |0L0 - - suoISUIg
- - - - - - [3:3 14 SLYILT  [S90L 28 6EC 05 588 04 € 0% /8L QS | 0% BlE o€ | 05 6.€ 060 - - xel
Buipuny
- . - - - - 0Tz [SIrOYS (18T €r80Z  |0596E'L (049 oozoz oy : 05 wELL  foe g - - - - 7 Bunpg funseal ),
- - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - SAIEE JO U ARG
feg'st)  |Grivoll [BEesl  [soeex  |ovwiser 1Zvib  [vowsz  [seceves [ze0vl 8L [W§eerd  [ovet UORESILMIRY,
- - - - - - ST [srett'y (80T oosvz oS [ost - - RERESE - - - - painaesun
sucisuad
- - - - - - iR [seRisol jgeuc 002 |00ssL'L  |osw - - 0094t |os ¥ - - - - 7 s9afojdua
. - - - - - oo'sor  |eTiie 92T coSvy 05489 0S| - - - - 05299 os - - paindag
ogzvz  [laruess) jlsg'ie}  [2r'mse  [o9'io’e 96708 LUY9Z  [99°698°5L o008 A T A A T 1SI03IP31Yy
- - - - - _., 88 [92T8L Bx3 - - - - - - - - - - - feauag
- - - PoRE__ [orcel  [8it rresz  [SL66L [5I% - - - rsuapeBiEa ]
- - - - - - 00°9rT 05°'vZ [I%) - - - - - - - - - - - [ed3u3g)
- - - - - - 00°SVE 52949 Lk 00 5¥Z 00 sl 002 - - 00 OB 00 ¢ - - - - aoueInsy|
- - - - - - 000 0022 0l - - - - - - - - - - - Slasse 1aylg
Ated pays
9 sjusw asifie Buisegp
- - - - - - 00°9¥¢ 00089 0077 - - - - - - - - - - - ‘aseymnd Ay
SAIFYAA g SaInxy
- - - - - - be'ese  jos'eve's 009z o0g9L  [seezr  [szo G.eZL (520 - - - - - - ‘auiyoew Wweld
- - - - - - 80°98% 05'$S9'0L  |08'9Z - - - - - - - - - - - SJq3P J3IYI0 ¥ SHOAg
- - - - - - 00°gpzZ 0008Y 0072 - - - - - - - - - - - Ayadaiqg
- - - - - - 00'991L 0§"08T 041 - - - - - - - - - - - $SaUIsng Jo ey
wiser  liopes]  Mapgd L2508 T893z lorze Mee  Jaiess’ir f99ls HEEZ jslske T ISIIIIE 0 UONESHESY,
- - - - - - 00°g91 osz8 090 = B N N = B = - - - - 21 40 UoyUAY
- - - - - - rozeT ereors iy - - - . - - - - - - - (1eaauab) Buipes |
0093l 0928 03°0 AN ST £75 9892z [szoars  sTe - - - Duipes |
2 ? o P a 0 abeue Ed 0 0 Ban

8L0Z/0LI30 C} 8L OZMPO/E0 WO} polfay

23 pue poliad a3y Joj sisAjeue 1500 AW 6dIS PAIRIAQ



Tuswpuawe ue ysns Bumolioy 7
Hodal xeu syl uIYIm PIjielep 29 |Im STUSWpUsWe Auy aimny 8y} ul sa8jes Ino abieyo Jno puswe o) bl ay) 8Alasal 8pA “/ 10T 19go1o0 | @ouis paidde aaey sajed 1no abieyo Jualno ay

oSl Hoddng
08l Kinseaa]
SeT - 99l 002 — 591 Jojenysiujupy
SLE—09¢ 09¢ — S SAlINJI9Xg
J19beuew
0FE — 00€ 00g juelsissy
oLy —0oFe ove Jabeuey
10}23lIp
S8y — Skt 44 3)e[drossy
G6S — 98¥ g8y 10129114
S¥L-0LS oLs Jauled
43
i3 suorsuad
xej 9 AOUIA|OSUE

3LIND 0} 21,07 190320 6 WOl

SMOJI0} SE 818 PoLa 8y} Buunp paidde sajes o abieyd Aunoy ay) "pasn 1ejs Jo spelb yoes Jo} sajnuIw g Jo syun Ui pabieyo s awi|

sa)e1 1no abieys Aunoy



"MOJa( 3Jqe]} 2L} Ul papiaold OS|E 21 51500 9say) Jo sjieleg 2leldoidde se pappe si | yA @IW e dgy 1e pabieys s1 abesjiy
A1e§$309U SE SO54BYD JUSWISINGSIP O PIppe 99 0] [ VA ‘9w Jad dgp je efes|iw 9518yd 0 pasioyIne a1k pue 1502 Je sasuadxa 19320d Jo 1o 981eYD [jIM SIOIBNSIUTWPY JUIO[f Y]

810z Jlequaidag 7 uo sio)pald [enuasa)ald syl Ag pue Ajpaloadsal 8107
ANr z pue sunr zz Uo Joupal paunoas 8y} AQ apeEw Sem Uonn|osal Butmolio) sy “AlButplioaoy “Ajuo abes|iw 1o ag | sy} ‘1yBnos s| siuswasingsip Z A1oBa1eD Jo AIsA0d8l 1Y) JUsixXa 8y 0]

‘uoIjeIBUNWE) S 49p|0Y
20110 UE SE Jauuew 3wes au} Ul jeacsdde aiinbal sjuswasingsip 7 AloBajes) “siseq s|qeuoseal pue sadold e uo juswiuiodde sy} 0} peIEDO(E 8G UED 1Y} PUB ‘UL JISY) JO JSPICY 39140
ue AQ paunau) ¢ Aew jey) S1503 paledo||e Jo paseys apnioul Aew Asy| Aued pliygy Juspuadapul ue o} JawAed e JoU jng 218)Se JUSA|OSUI B} 0 S1qeleyal Ajoalip ale jey) sesuadxs ale asay]

sjuawasings|p z Aobajen

W Xipuaddy
18 JUNcooe JuswAed pue s)diona) SIOJRJSIUILUPY JUIOT BU) U0 Leas g ued (AUB JI) Udium Jo aougjeq ay) ‘ueom UciuIoy ] Juelg & Buisn pied useg aasy Yoiym saesuadxa apnjoul os|e fay |

amers Aq palmbal a1e yorym “ased ) 0 A|jeaipiaads Sunejat Suispieape pue Suipucq Se Yons s1502 AIE 3537} — 51503 AIOINIBIS e
ase2 ) Furdeusw Ul PALIMOUT 318 Y2IYM SATIRYD 121n00 10 25150d SB UINS 51503 I8 259Y) — SIS0 DO e
a1dwrexa 1o ‘sBupesw 1o sasiwaid Furpen Sutpusye ul J3els £q palndul e S1S09 IS — FIUANSISNS PUB [IABI] e

:selofisies Buimo||o) ayj Jo 1SISUCD pue [eacsdde Joud INOYHIM UMEIP
a9 ueo Asu] ‘91e1S8 JUaA|osUI 84} O} 3|qe.a)al Ajoalip aunyipusadxa ayioads si aiay) aisym saiued piy) Juspusdapul 0] sjuawAed ale pue sasuadxa Jax20d JO IN0, SB UMOUX OS{e ale 9say]

sjuawasingsip | Asobajen

‘sa1068)20 om] oJul ||By pue Juswiuiodde AJUBSAJOSUL LB YIm UONDI2UUOS Ul JSP[OY 82140 UB 0} pasinquiial pue Ag jaWw sasuadxs aJe sjuswasingsi(]

sasuadxa pue sjuaWasINgsig



0661 ¥0 661 06'GEL sofuey) yueg
o8zEl’e B 08ZELE souBInsy|
0,89 ’ 0/.°89 Buisiueapy Kioinjejs
00086 00°086 [1elAl O uoIj2aAIp-aYy
00'S6¥} 0056V} Pl SUOAN[OS Y : Saa] [EUOISS3j0id
8r¥89y T 8y ¥e9 v 8¥052 dT1n 4edid ¥1Q : seed |ebe
09jiH

Ge0ee'T GE0E2'e : SJUBWIASINGSI] ' S994 SIaN|BA Jsuaby
8rz0Ty gp oy SabeEp 19N
P gee’e PP 96E'T IN/AAVYd
IVis B IS BT 8 Jesy
00 0 SZ'8r8'8. AT AN uoneIaUNWIY SJOJBIISIUIWPY JUIOf
B saesuadxg

¥S 0b2 ) voore apw tod doy @ sbeajiyy
o SuswIssIngs|p z AJobajen
0£'9 0£ 9 Bupied
089 089 SjioL
9/2li ‘ YA U0[1EPOWWODY
90°69 90'69 ajualsIsqng
goooL 00001 puog ,SIO1EISUIPY JUloT

(3)
pua pouad je se aje1sa ay) Aq pred yaym 4o

{3) pud poLad 1B Se paunau|

sjuawasingsip | Mobajen

{3) pouay ayl ut paundu|

‘poliad

8y} Ul PALINJUI S)USWAESINGSIP 0} UOKIPPE Ul PaSOjasIp i pled ANy usaq JoU SABL PUE SJUSWASINGSIP J0U 818 UIum ‘pPouad U} Ul SIOJENSIURLDY JUlof au) Ag paunaul Aledoid sasuadx3

pouad 8y} ul paunsui sasuadxa pue SJUAWSINGSIP JO UBWNE)S



JIguod ejuslod e 0] asu anb A2wW ysiym 'SICIBINSIUILRY JUIoP
SE 8N 0} 532195 9pIncId OUM IO ‘SISEq 39) SIOIBJISIUIWRY JUIer ay) Bulroidde Joy ajqisuodsal serued Aue uyim sdiysuonelal jeuosiad 1o $SaUISNg AUB JO SIBME J0U SJE M JBUJ WILUOD SN

ainsopsip Bulinbal sdiysuonielay

s|sAlEUE 1500 BWI] (SUOP }JOM JO FAELIEU JACGE BY3 UIYIM PBRN|IUI 5] SAILELIBU) 3IIAPEHICM SUOISUD] e

6415 SA0QE Y] UIYIM PApN[oul 8Je 51500  » {9UDp }JOM JO BAIJELIEU SACQE S LIYJIM PIPN|IUI §I SAITRLIEU) BJIAPRJOM XE) e

d171 ¥N uojuioy ueln
901ALDS JO }507) Pa]SIUa SBDIAIBG 1apiaoid aainieg

‘diysucielel [euosiad Jo SSSUISNG & SeY ‘LI NG UILHM [BNRIAIPUL UE JO WL Jno (8Bpapmouy SN Jo 1589 aU) C1) Woym ypm Aped B wiol) Jo wily Jno
Uiy woy JYBos sABY am $30IAISS MOISq 950|38Ip am ‘Aduaiedsuel) Jo 15318)U1 By} U] "90IAIDS PUE SNJEA JSBG BU} UIBJ]0 0} JUBNOS aABY am SISUIO JO SSO1AISS SY) PaJSI|LIS SABY SM 3I8UAA

$9]LI008SE 0} SlusiAed

"WIES] N0 JC SN AQ JN0 PBLIED USSG SABY 9SIMISUIO PINO2 JEUL YoM AUE JNa PalOBIJUSI-gNS 10U SABY 8M 'POLIBd DU} Ul 'JBL} WLJUOD S

3I0M 1IN0 PBIOEIIUCI-gNS



J0 ‘2AISS90X@ 9q PINOM UOHBLLIOIU 8U} Jo uoneledald jo 1502 4o aw au3 (&)
J uonewlojul 8yl spiaoid 0 aulap 1o palsanbal uoneuLCE SU) J0 swos Auo Buipiacsd Ag puodsal Aew Jap|og-aa10 ayl (#)
‘pajsanbal uonewlou ayl apiaosd o) Buiuipap (9)
Jo ‘psjsenbal uojeulojul 8yy Jo awos Buipiacad {q)
‘p@1sanbal uonewulecyul au jo |e Buipiaold {E)
"AQ uonewWLIojU) 8y} pajsanbal oum suosiad Jo uosied sy 03 puodsal jsenbas g Yons 40 1di0al JO SABP p| UILIM 1SNW JSPjoY-20140 ay] {§)

“JOHpaIa Jo Jaguiawl suo uey) siow Ag uoieaydde ue jo 8SED BY) Ul WS 4O 1SE] BY) Ag Jo
‘uosiad auy Aq wodal ai Jo 1disdal Jo sABp | g uiyim (2gedidde se) unos ay; yim pajy JO SPeW aq 1snw suosiad 1o uosiad e yans Aq ‘uoissiliad Joj LNod ay) 0] uoiesydde ue 1o ‘1sanbal v (7)

UNCo 8y} Jo uoissiwad syl yim dn Buipum Auejunjoa siaquisiu e i Auedwod sy} Jo Jaquual Aue (3)
10 'HNoY 83U} Jo uoissiuLiad 8y} Yim JOjIpaIo painoasun Aue {p)

‘Auedwon
ay} jo sbuneaw |e1sust Je sjon g} 3yBu syl Buiney siequisw sy ||e Jo spyBu Buijon |10} BU) JO %G 15e3| Je Uim dn Buipum Aelunion siequisw g ul AuediuoD sy 4o sJaquaw ()

(uonsanb urJoppasd 8y} BuIpn|oUl) SICHPaID PAINJASUN U} JO 3NJBA Ul %G ISES| J8 j0 S3USLINDUCI Syl YlM JOJIpaId painaasun ue (g)
‘Joppal paindss e (g}

‘#1781 ||nd Japun uodal jeuy e Jo {p) 10 (0} ‘()i )y gl ant Jepun pedsl ssauboud
B U1 n0 }os (UONEASILILIPE UE Ut S1S03 Uohe/sIulWpe-aid Uey) JoYo) sesuadxa JO UOIeISUNWS] JNOGqe UOEWIOMUI JayLINg 10} JOp|ou-ao10 ay) 0} jsanbal uagum e sxeuwr Aew Buimoljoy ey (1)

s3Iy 3y} JO §°gLJ Jopun sasuadxa Jo UORIBUNWAS INOYE UOBBWLIOI JSanbal 03 SIYBK SIaqUIdw pue SI0P3ID

mﬁa.muuﬁ_—.——EOUumLOu_ﬁvg_UaOuum@_zcumM_\_NEo_mmumc.—n\mcomﬁmom_Q:n\ﬂ:OE:UOG\E@OED?M&O.m.u.%.\\”mﬂuur_ :SIJUOISSIUIUWOD pUue SaaPIuIio? ﬁm.HOﬁ_uu._U\co.Em_u_:U_wm .

5§33j/[eU0TS5 ] OJd/Suonea qud/op-am-Teym /T 510" - M,/ SANT (s1ap|oy2a1o Jo s29) ayj Suipiedal uoewloju punoidyoeyg e

SopPINE-SI0NPaIo/[el0is5a]01d/Su0edi[qnd, Op-2m-TeM N 510 ¢ mam /7 5dny :sepimnd sseooid Aouaajosur ue Suunp SIoUpatd JO SIYSIyY e

sapinb J0j1pals ¢y

‘Aojdniyueq ul (s)asysndy 10 (s)Jorepinbip ‘(slojensiuilipe pauiodde ay; ‘sjdwexa 1o} ‘'suesw Jap|oy 820,
‘Jsenbau uo abieya jo aay Jsod AQ ucneurojul syl Alddns (jIm am ‘UoBULIOJUI 3UJ 10} PapIAcId BIE SHUIl gam SISUAA

"MOISq papiacid aue SHUIl gam Sy} YIIYM JO WOS 10) 'SI0UPSID Jenaiped Ul ‘ASusAjosut Ag
pajosye s1ap|oyaXels Joy soueping uspum s|gejieae apew sey ¢y 'sBuil Jaylo JsBuowny “sjeucissayoid punosewn} pue AIosiApe ‘Bulnjonisal 'AOUsSAlOSUl S M 94 JO) UOIRINCSSE 8pe.) 8yl SI oy

"SBBPIWWOD O SUONDIUN PUE $3]0J BY) pUE ‘$38} SI9pioyadlyo BuipieBal pue Aouaaiosul ul spybl JI9y} PUBISISPUN Of SIOHRaI djay O} UOIEWIOM S| MO[3] PRIACIY

SI0}IP9ID IO} UOJEULIOM|




*(,Hodau ueag|as ay),) uonsanb ui sasuadxs sy} Jo Buninoul sy} Jo uolEBUNWS. 3y Jo Buibieys sy spodal 181y Y21ym 1L 'g|
3nJ JSpun Junodoe 1o podal [eul 1o ‘g gl 9ind Japun Jodal ssaiboud ayj jo ues)idde ayy A 1diaoal 1) e sysam WBIS uBy) i9)e] OU SpeW B0 JSNW JaquiaLl Ja 10)ipsid B Aq uonedidde ay) (g}

"HNa2 8y} Jo uotssiuuad au) yw Auedwod 3y} Jo 1aguiawl e (i)
1o 'Auedwod ay jo sBunnesw |ereuaB 1e a1oa 0] B ay] Buiney siaquiaw ay} (e Jo sIubll Builoa [e30] 843 JO %01 15e3] 18 Uim Auedwod ay; jo siaquiawl))
dn Buipuim AJBJUNIOA slaquiaw e ul (2}
10 'Uno2 8y} Jo uoissiwuad syl (i)
Jo ‘{Jolipasa Jey} Buipn|oul) sICHpaIo PRindasun ay} Jo SMEA U1 %04 ISBS| 1B JO 39UsLnIuos sy} (1)
JBULa YIim JCHPaIS paInaasun ue {J)
IOyIpaID paindss e ()
Bigeo)dde se 2¢£'gL 40 9L 9NJ UL INO 188 SJSPI0 Sy JO 8J0W JO 3u0 Jo} uonesidde ue yans axew Aew Bumo)o) syl ()
‘GAISSIIXS SADUBISWINDLD BU) (18 Ul 918 J9pP|aY-82140 ayl Aq paunoul sasuadxs ay) ()
Jo ‘sjeudoiddew si (aigeandde se) 1z'gL pue 02'QL '6L°8L ‘9L'8L ‘OL'8L S8INJ JAPUN UCKBISUNLIA) S J9p|0Y-32140 B} Jo) paxl siseq ay) (q)
'INISSIIXS SIOUBISWINAND 3] 1B Ul SI JSPI0Y-a2150 sy} Aq pableyo uoneiaunwai ay) (8)
Jeys spunolb auy uo (z) ydesbBeled ul pauoguaw ucsiad e Aq apew Acydniueq e Jo dn-Buipuim e 'uoiensiujwpe ue ul ucieddde ue o} saydde ajnJ syl (1)

sa[Ny Ay JO $£°81L4 J2PUn SIsuadxa pue uoRRIAUNWAI S,J3PI0Y-321H0 Y} aBuajjeys o) syBu  s1squBw pue S10Upald

"(g) ydesBesed Japun uonedydde ue uo isnl syuIY) J SB 18P0 Y2NS axewl Aew Unog ay| (/)
J18enbal e 0] puodsal JSNLI JSPI0Y-aoi0 UEB Uydiym uiynm shep ¢ syl jo Andxs ayy (q)
10 ‘paysenbal uoRewIoI 34} Jo 1B Buipiacid Jou Joy suosess Buiab Jap|oy-aa1l0 ayj (e)

JO SABR LZ UIYIM
Hnoo ayy 0} Adde Aew ‘uoieULOJUI 8Y) pe)sanbal oym SIBquiswW 1O JOJIP3ID AU} SE SWES ay) 9 JouU paau oym 'dn Buipuim Aejunjoa siaquisul B Ul Auedwos ay) Jo Jagquaw B pue JojIpaid v (g)

"Buiop 0s 10y sUOseal BU) Jo LoNeWIojUI 3U) palsanbal oym suossed Jo uosiad ay] WOl JSNW UORBULOJUl SU) SpIAcid 0} SBUIDaP JO UOIBULIOJUI BU [|B Spiacud JOU SS0P oUm Jap|oy-2010 uy (§)
“UOITB IO BY) O} UOER) Ui Ajjeiiuapyuod jo uaieblqo ue o} 30alqns si 1apjou-a2o ayl {p)
10 ‘uoslad Aue jsuieBe aoug|ola 0} pea| o) pajoadxa aq A|qeuoseal 16w UOHBULIOJE 8Y) JO 8INSojasip (2)

‘sBuipas00Ld ay} JO 12NPU0D 8UY) 0} [eRipniaid ag pinom UsIeWIUI Y} Jo 8Insoosip (a)



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

H C S Drain Services Limited

Date of incorporation g May 2003
Company registration number 04758344
Former trading address Cramlington Road
Dudley
Cramlington
Northumberland
NE23 7PR
Former registered office As above

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The Administratioh appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 897 of 2017

Appointor

the directors

Date of appointment

9 Qctober 2017

Joint Administrators' names

Christapher J Petts
Dawd J Dunckley

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

Rotterdam House, 118 Quayside, Newcastle
upon Tyne, N&1 3DY
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the Administratian

Achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Campany were wound up

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

The company’s Net Property is estmated to be
£128,123. The Prescribed Part 1s capped at the
statutory maximum of £600,000

Prescribed Part distrnibution

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to
Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply

Therefore, the Joint Administrators intend to
make a distribution to the unsecured creditors

Functions

_ all of them

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988, the functions of
the Administrators are to be exercised by any er

Current éd;ﬁlnistratial?ibl_ry date

9 October 2019




D Definitions

ET Employment Tribunal

PA Protective Award

RPS Redundancy Payments Service
CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

VAT Value added tax




E Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Christopher J Petts, the Joint Administrator of H C 8 Drain Services
Limited — in Administration, solely to comply with the Joint Administrators’ statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the Administration,
and for no other purpose. It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purposes, or In any other context.

This repaort has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not surtable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditars included in this report are illustrative only and cannat be relied
upan as guidance as ta the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persans choosing to reky on this report for any purpose or in any cantext other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018 do so at their own nisk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Joint Administrators da not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such persan

Christapher J Petts and David J Dunckley are authonsed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by
the Insalvency Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administratars are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administratars act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the Jaint Administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Tharnton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person In respect of this report or the conduct of the Administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals 1ssued to the Company’s creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT, For definitions of abbreviations please refer to Appendix D.



o GrantThornton

grantthornton.co.uk

¢ 2018 Grant Tharnion UK LLP Al rghts reservad

Giant Thornton refers to the biand under which the Grant Thornton mamber firms provide assurance tax and adwsoly senores fo their
clents andror refers 1o ona ar more member frms as the contextrequres

A ant Tharmtor UK LLP 1s a member firm of Grant Thorntar Intaimanonal Ltd (STIL) GTIL and the member fums ae not 2 worldwade
pacnership GTIL and each member frm 15 a separate legal entity Senves are dufvered by e membar firms GTIL does rat prawide

services o clients GTIL and its member firns are not agents of and do nat obligate one another and are nat ke for one another s acts or
e Al hE



